PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4383595

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
QNERGY INC., A UTAH CORPORATION	03/08/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INFINIA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION
Street Address:	1840 TERMINAL DRIVE
City:	RICHLAND
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	99354-4923
Name:	INFINIA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, A DELAWARE CORPORATION
Name: Street Address:	INFINIA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, A DELAWARE CORPORATION 1840 TERMINAL DRIVE
	,
Street Address:	1840 TERMINAL DRIVE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8464535

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (509)735-6633

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 509 948 0943 Email: feivey@3-cities.com **Correspondent Name:** FLOYD E. IVEY

Address Line 1: 7233 W. DESCHUTES AVE., STE C, BOX #3

Address Line 4: KENNEWICK, WASHINGTON 99336

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	FLOYD E. IVEY	
SIGNATURE:	/FLOYD E. IVEY 35552/	
DATE SIGNED: 04/25/2017		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 2

PATENT REEL: 042138 FRAME: 0185

504336907

source=Patent 8464535 assignment[1]#page1.tif source=Patent 8464535 assignment[1]#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 042138 FRAME: 0186

ASSIGNMENT

Inventor: Maurice White; Peter Brehm

Assignor: Onergy Inc., A Utah Corporation

to

Infinia Technology Corporation, a Delaware

Corporation

Title of Invention:

Systems, Apparatus and Methods for Thermal

Energy Storage, Coupling and Transfer Patent No. 8,464,535; Application No.

12/904,073, June 18, 2013

WHEREAS Quergy Inc., a Utah Corporation, 300 West 12th Street Ogden UT 84404 is the Assignee of US Patent No. 8,464,535 found at USPTO Assignments Reel/frame 032423/0723, recorded March 11, 2014; and

WHEREAS Infinia Technology Corporation, a Delaware Corporation, doing business as Infinia Technology Corporation under the laws of the State of Washington, and having a place of business at 1840 Terminal Drive, Richland WA 99354-4923, is granted a one hundred percent (100%) interest in the said US Patent No. 8,464535 and in any Continuation In Part patents which may issue: and

NOW, THEREFORE, Qnergy Inc., acting by and through the authority of <u>JEFFREY Lows</u> (individuals name) as the <u>CEO</u> (office held by the individual) and having said authority of Qnergy Inc., and having received all consideration owing, has assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do assign and transfer unto the said Infinia Technology Corporation (Assignee), a one hundred percent (100%) interest in the right, title, and interest in and to the invention shown, described, or claimed therein; and in and to any extensions, continuations-in-part, reissues, divisions, or renewals thereof.

And Qnergy Inc. further covenants and agree that Qnergy Inc., will, at the request and expense of Infinite Technology Corporation (Assignee), execute such other and further assurances of title as may be necessary or proper to fully convey the interest herein sought to be conveyed; that Qnergy Inc. will, at the request and expense of Infinia Technology Corporation (Assignee), execute such papers as may be desired by (Assignee), for the filing of any division, continuation, continuation-in-part or renewal of the patent herein conveyed, or for reissues or extensions, of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application, and will execute such Supplemental Oaths and Preliminary Statements, or other papers as desired by (Assignee).

PATENT REEL: 042138 FRAME: 0187

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have he at <u>O6Den</u> (City), <u>UTAH</u> 2017.	reunto set my hand and affixed my seal (State), this _&_ day of , March
2017.	Openy Anc. Officer
STATE OF WASHINGTON)	
COUNTY OF WEXT)	
On this day of March, 20 7. County aforesaid, personally appeared (Assignated the foregoing assignment and acknowled and deed, and that he executed the same for the	/ledged the same to be his voluntary act
A) LO	
SEAL	Notary Public Commission Expires AUGUST 21, 2017
BRANDY L. MAZOYER Notary Public, State of Utah Commission # 669735 My Commission Expires August 21, 2017	

RECORDED: 04/25/2017

PATENT REEL: 042138 FRAME: 0188